

## City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0284 Version: 1 Name: 3/20/17 - Award Semi Tractor Bid

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 3/20/2017 In control: City Council
On agenda: 3/20/2017 Final action: 3/20/2017
Enactment date: 3/20/2017 Enactment #: R-17-086

Title: Resolution to Approve the Purchase of a Semi-Tractor from D & K Truck Company (ITB #4463;

\$143,955.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. D&K Truck - Semi Tractor Bid, 2. ITB 4463 Bid Tab, 3. ITB\_4463\_Document

| Date      | Ver. | Action By    | Action   | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------|----------|--------|
| 3/20/2017 | 1    | City Council | Approved | Pass   |

Resolution to Approve the Purchase of a Semi-Tractor from D & K Truck Company (ITB #4463; \$143,955.00)

The attached resolution authorizes the purchase of one 2018 Western Star 4900 semi-tractor from D & K Truck Company, Lansing, MI for use by the Public Services Area, Public Works Unit (Streets Maintenance Operations).

The vehicle listed in this resolution is used to pull a variety of flatbed trailers used to haul large pieces of equipment and dump trailers used to transport materials such as sand, stone and asphalt.

Bids were solicited for the semi-tractor through ITB #4463 issued by the City and opened on February 21, 2017. Of the two responses received, D & K Truck Company, Lansing, MI, was selected as the most responsive proposal to the ITB. The price of the semi-tractor is \$143,955.00. A bid option for a larger engine (\$1,300.00) and for an extended warranty on the after treatment system (\$600.00) were not selected by the City and are not part of the award price.

The truck will replace an existing 1997 semi-tractor which has 10,975 hours of use and whose repair cost has exceeded 292% of the purchase price of the vehicle.

Adequate funding for the purchase of this vehicle is available in the approved FY 17 Fleet Services and Local Street Fund Operations and Maintenance Budgets.

D & K Truck Company complies with the requirements of the City's non-discrimination ordinances.

Prepared by: Matthew J. Kulhanek, Manager Fleet and Facilities Unit

Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

Whereas, The Fleet & Facilities Unit needs to purchase a replacement semi-tractor for the City's

fleet;

## File #: 17-0284, Version: 1

Whereas, D & K Truck Company was the most responsive bidder to ITB #4463 issued by the City;

Whereas, Adequate funds for the purchase of this vehicle are available in the approved FY 17 Fleet Services and Local Street Funds Operations and Maintenance Budgets; and

Whereas, D & K Truck Company complies with the requirements of the City's Non-Discrimination Ordinances:

RESOLVED, That the City Council approve the issuance of a purchase order to D & K Truck Company for one 2018 Western Star 4900 semi-tractor with related equipment per ITB #4463 in the amount of \$143,955.00;

RESOLVED, That funds for the purchase of this equipment in the amount of \$90,500.00 come from the Fleet Services Fund in the amount of \$53,455.00 and the Local Street Fund approved budgets with funds to be available without regard to fiscal year;

RESOLVED, That the vehicle being replaced (no. 4802) be sold at the next City vehicle auction held after the vehicle is removed from service; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary actions to implement this resolution.